502592740 12/05/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2638958

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CASEY MICHAEL CARR	11/25/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOVATIVE COMFORT, LLC	
Street Address:	140 KRIESS ROAD	
City:	BUTLER	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	16001	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29445681
Application Number:	13900956

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)202-9554 Phone: 4126805802

Email: carl.ronald@gmail.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: CARL RONALD

Address Line 1: 4960 WILLIAM FLYNN HWY

Address Line 2: SUITE 6, PMB 308

Address Line 4: ALLISON PARK, PENNSYLVANIA 15101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARL A. RONALD
Signature:	/carl a. ronald/
Date:	12/05/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=IC - Carr Assignment#page1.tif source=IC - Carr Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031726 FRAME: 0524 OF \$80.00 29445681

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Casey Michael Carr, a citizen of the United States residing at the address below (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have developed the following inventions for which I have executed applications for Letters Patent in the United States as follows:

- 1. U.S. Design Application No. 29/445,681 filed February 14, 2013, entitled "Insole for Footwear" and
- 2. U.S. Non-provisional Utility Application No. 13/900,956 filed May 23, 2013, entitled "Bubble-gel Insole and Method of Manufacture" and

WHEREAS, Innovative Comfort, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with principal offices at 140 Kriess Road, Butler, PA 16001 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions, and said United States applications and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, all applications claiming priority thereto or therefrom, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that he will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute

PATENT REEL: 031726 FRAME: 0525 all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Date: 11/25/2013

ASEY MICHAEL CARR

STATE OF

COUNTY OF Butler

) ss

Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>35</u> day of ___

_, <u>ao</u>c

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
Robert J. White, Notary Public
Butler Twp, Butler County
My commission expires September 12, 2014

PATENT REEL: 031726 FRAME: 0526

RECORDED: 12/05/2013